FLoriDA DEPARTMENT OF RICK SCOTT

EnvironMENTAL PrROTECTION GOVERNOR
CARLOS LOPEZ-CANTERA

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER LT. GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 JONATHAN P. STEVERSON
SECRETARY

(Sent by Electronic Mail — Return Receipt Requested)

Mr. Ronald D. Bishop, Director
Tampa Electric Company

13031 Wyandotte Road

Apollo Beach, Florida 33572-9200

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Revision
Proposed Permit No. 0570039-083-AV
Big Bend Station

Dear Mr. Bishop:

One copy of the proposed permit determination for the Title V air operation permit revision for the Big Bend
Station, located in Hillsborough County at 13031 Wyandotte Road, Apollo Beach, is enclosed. This letter is only
a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world
wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review. The
web site address is:

http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA. If USEPA has an objection to the
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the
objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you should have any questions, please contact Tom Cascio, at 850/717-9077.
Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

David Lyle Read, P.E.
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-05'00"
For:

Jeffery F. Koerner, Deputy Director
Division of Air Resource Management

JFK/dIr/tbc

Mr. Ronald D. Bishop, Director, TEC: rdbishop@tecoenergy.com

Mr. Byron Burrows, P.E., Manager-Air Programs, TEC: btburrows@tecoenergy.com
Mr. Robert Velasco, P.E., Air Programs EHS, TEC: ravelasco@tecoenergy.com

Ms. Diana M. Lee, P.E., EPCHC: lee@epchc.org

Ms. Alisa Coe, Earth Justice: acoe@earthjustice.org

Ms. Ana Oquendo, US EPA Region 4: oquendo.ana@epa.gov

Ms. Natasha Hazziez, EPA Region 4: hazziez.natasha@epa.gov

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us

Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC: lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us
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Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida
Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.
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PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Permit No. 0570039-083-AV

I. Public Notice.

An Intent To Issue Air Permit issued to Tampa Electric Company for the Big Bend Station, located in
Hillsborough County at 13031 Wyandotte Road, Apollo Beach, was clerked on October 21, 2015. The Public
Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in the La Gaceta Newspaper on November 6, 2015. The draft
Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.
Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was received on November 10, 2015.

I1. Public Comment(s).

The only comments received were from the applicant during the 30-day public comment period. No comments
were received from the public, Hillsborough County or the EPA Region 4 Office on the draft Title V air operation
permit revision. Comments were received from the applicant in an email letter dated November 19, 2015.

e The applicant requested the removal of annual visible emission test requirements for the four boilers at
the facility. The Department rejects this request and believes this testing is warranted to provide
reasonable assurance that replacement of the continuous opacity monitors with continuous emissions
monitors for PM will not result in any compliance issues with the appropriate opacity standards for the
facility.

e The applicant also requested a change to Specific Condition A.11. based on the following rationale:
Particulate Matter (PM) RACT Applicable Limits Unit 1 to 3

Units 1 to 3 are subject to the PM RACT Rule requirement because these are “EXxisting Fossil Fuel Steam
Generators with More Than 250 mmBtu/hr” located in a PM maintenance area. This rule specifies the PM limit of
0.1 Ib/mmBtu for existing fossil fuel steam generators. However, the Rule 62-296.700(1)(a),

F.A.C., specifies ““Any existing emissions unit that emits particulate matter and is located in a particulate matter
air quality maintenance area or in the area of influence of such an air quality maintenance area, except an
emissions unit which has received a determination of Best Available Control Technology pursuant to Rule 17-
2.630 (repealed) or 62-296.330, F.A.C., or received a permit in connection with Rule 17-2.500 (transferred), 17-
2.510 (transferred), 62-212.400 or 62-212.500, F.A.C., shall limit the emission of particulate matter through the
application of Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) as specified in Rules 62-296.701 through 62-
296.712, F.A.C., or Rules 62-296.401 through 62-296.415, F.A.C.” The existing units have received a BACT
determination through a federally mandated consent decree and federally enforceable permits (0570039-017-AV
and 0570039-060-AC). Since Rule 17-2.630 and 62-296.330, F.A.C., were repealed and the specific BACT
determination process is not defined, the BACT determination is valid and the PM RACT limit of 0.1 Ib/mmBtu
is not applicable to Units 1 to 3. Tampa Electric Company requested the draft Title \V air operation permit be
revised to include this revision.

The Department agrees with this administrative change and the specific condition in the draft permit was changed
as noted below in blue highlight.

A.11. PM Emissions.
a. Normal Operation.
(1) As determined by stack-test CEMS, PM emissions shall not exceed 0.03 Ib/MMBtu on a heat

weighted 30-day rolling average from each electrical generating unit.
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b. Soot Blowing and Load Change. As determined by stack test CEMS, PM emissions shall not exceed 0.3
Ib/MMBtu based on a 3-hour average during any 24-hour period of excess emissions allowed for boiler
cleaning (soot blowing) and load change.

c. Effective4/16/2015. PM Emissions shall not exceed 0.03 Ib/MMBtu or 0.3 Ib/MWh from each unit
based on a 30-day rolling average.

[Rules 62-210.700(3), 62-213.440:-62-296-405(1)(b)and-62-296-700(3) and-(4{b)H{PMRACTHFALC:;
NESHAP Subpart UUUUU of 40 CFR 63; and, Permit No. 0570039-060-AC, Specific Condition B.2.,0570039-

082-AC, Specific Condition 6. ]

o Specific Condition A.27. was reestablished based on request by the applicant.

A.27. Visible Emissions. In lieu of Method 9 testing, a transmissometer utilizing a 6-minute block average for
opacity measurement may be used, provided such transmissometer is installed, certified, calibrated, operated and
maintained in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 75. [Rule 62-296.405(1)(e)1, F.A.C.]

o Specific Condition B.15. was changed to correct an oversight in the text wording as noted in blue highlight.

B.15. PM Emissions.
a. As determined by stack-test CEMS, PM emissions shall not exceed 0.01 Ib/MMBtu heat-aput on a heat
weighted 30-day rolling average when burning solid or liquid fuel. This standard applies at all times
except during periods of startup, shutdown, or malfunction.

b. As determined by stack-test Preeedure2 CEMS, PM emissions shall not exceed 0.03 Ib/MMBtu from
each electrical generating unit. {Permitting Note: Compliance with this emission limit will be
demonstrated by complying with the 0.01 Ib/MMBtu PM limit. The 0.03 Ib/MMBtu limit is equivalent to

0.02 Ib/mmBtu on a heat weighted 30-day rolling average.}

thisunit-shall-also-bereduced-accordingly-
d. Effeetive4/16/2015—PM Emissions shall not exceed 0.03 Ib/MMBtu or 0.3 Ib/MWh on a 30-day rolling
average.

[Rules 62-204.800(8)(b)2, 62-213.440, 62-296.405(2)(b) and-62-296-700{4YLH(PMRACT), F.A.C.; 40 CFR
60.42Da; NESHAP Subpart UUUUU of 40 CFR 63; and, Permit No. 0570039-060-AC, Specific Condition

B.4., 0570039-082-AC, Specific Condition 6. ]

I11. Conclusion.

The Department issues Proposed Permit No. 0570039-083-AV with the minor administrative changes
indicated above for EPA review.
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